## [Moyer, Glenn]

## GLENN MOYER, 62, DIES AT FORT PLAIN

FORT PLAIN July 30—Glenn Moyer, 62, former member of the Fort Plain Board of Education and lifelong resident of the village, died yesterday morning at his home on Upper Main Street. He had been ill one year.

He was born January 27, 1887, the son of Irving and Carla Shaul Moyer. He received his education in the local schools.

Mr. Moyer was employed for a period of 35 years in the traffic department of the Beech-Nut Packing Company in Canajoharie. Prior to that time he was employed in a clerical position with the New York Central Railroad in New York City and later in Canajoharie.

He was a member of the Fort Plain F. and A.M., and the Universalist Church. He served a term as member of the Education Board.

The survivors are his wife, Mrs. Florence Sitterly Moyer, and one son, Robert, and one daughter, Mrs. Ross Hornbeck, and two grandchildren of Fort Plain; one brother, Wallace Moyer, Fort Worth, Texas.

Funeral services will be held Monday afternoon at 2 o'clock at the Gray funeral home. The Rev. Lyman Achenbach of the Universalist Church will officiate. Burial will be made in the Fort Plain Cemetery.

Members of the Fort Plain Lodge, F.& A.M., are to meet at the funeral home Sunday night at 8 o'clock.

Evening Recorder, Amsterdam NY, Sat. 30 Jul 1949

Transcribed on 24 Nov 2009 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY